

**Case No. S279242**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**MAKE UC A GOOD NEIGHBOR ET AL.**

*Petitioners and Appellants,*

v.

**THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA ET AL.**

*Respondents.*

**RESOURCES FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

*Real Party in Interest.*

---

After a published opinion by the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District, Division Five,  
Case No. A165451

Appeal from July 29, 2022, Order and August 2, 2022 Order and Judgment of the  
Alameda Superior Court; Hon. Frank Roesch, Dept. 17, Case No. RG21110142  
(Consolidated for Purposes of Trial Only with Case Nos. RG21109910, RG21110157,  
21CV000995 and 21CV001919)

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**THE SOHAGI LAW GROUP, PLC**

\*Nicole H. Gordon, State Bar No. 240056  
Margaret M. Sohagi, State Bar No. 126336  
Mark J.G. Desrosiers, State Bar No. 302309  
11999 San Vicente Boulevard, Suite 150  
Los Angeles, California 90049-5136  
(310) 475-5700  
Email: [ngordon@sohagi.com](mailto:ngordon@sohagi.com)  
Email: [mdesrosiers@sohagi.com](mailto:mdesrosiers@sohagi.com)  
Email: [msohagi@sohagi.com](mailto:msohagi@sohagi.com)

**LUBIN OLSON & NIEWIADOMSKI LLP**

Charles R. Olson, State Bar No. 130984  
Philip J. Sciranka, State Bar No. 287932  
600 Montgomery Street, 14th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 981-0550  
Email: [colson@lubinolson.com](mailto:colson@lubinolson.com)  
Email: [psciranka@lubinolson.com](mailto:psciranka@lubinolson.com)

**OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL -  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA**

Charles F. Robinson, State Bar No. 113197  
Rhonda S. Goldstein, State Bar No. 250387  
Alison L. Krumbein, State Bar No. 229728  
1111 Franklin Street, 8th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94607-5201  
(510) 987-0851  
Email: Alison.Krumbein@ucop.edu

**UC BERKELEY, OFFICE OF LEGAL AFFAIRS**

David M. Robinson, State Bar No. 160412  
200 California Hall, #1500  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
(510) 642-7791  
Email: DMRobinson@berkeley.edu

Attorneys for THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA ET AL.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
INTRODUCTION: WHY REVIEW OF THE ISSUES THE PETITION PRESENTS SHOULD BE DENIED .....	8
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL STATEMENT .....	10
A.    The LRDP does not drive population growth; it responds to population projections.....	10
B.    Pursuant to Section 21080.09, the LRDP EIR considered effects relating to changes in campus enrollment levels. ....	12
C.    The Legislature amended Section 21080.09 in March 2022.....	14
D.    The Superior Court upheld the EIR and the Regents’ approvals; the Court of Appeal reversed on two grounds. ....	17
LEGAL DISCUSSION .....	18
I.    THE OPINION’S HOLDING THAT THE LRDP EIR DID NOT NEED TO CONSIDER AN ALTERNATIVE THAT WOULD LIMIT STUDENT ENROLLMENT DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW .....	18
A.    This case does not squarely present Appellants’ new arguments mischaracterizing Section 21080.09, which does not make adoption of a “population plan” part of an LRDP. ....	19
B.    The Opinion is based on the correct factual understanding that the LRDP does not establish or drive student enrollment or campus population. ....	22
C.    The holding does not raise important legal issues or conflicts with existing law; it is consistent with this Court’s ruling that CEQA is not intended as a population control measure. ....	27
D.    The Opinion’s holding is fact-specific with little application to other parties and cases.....	31

II.	THERE WAS NO LEGAL ERROR IN THE EIR’S ANALYSIS OF ALTERNATIVES TO THE LRDP THAT WARRANTS REVIEW .....	31
A.	Evaluating project objectives is a policy decision entrusted to the Regents. ....	32
B.	Appellants misrepresent the Regents’ ability to limit resident undergraduate enrollment. ....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Dept. of Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204.....	28
<i>Citizens for a Green San Mateo v. San Mateo County Community College Dist.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1572.....	36
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553.....	37
<i>City of Del Mar v. City of San Diego</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 401.....	36
<i>City of Marina v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 341.....	14, 39
<i>City of Maywood v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 362.....	26
<i>City of San Diego v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 945.....	39
<i>Federation of Hillside &amp; Canyon Associations v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1252.....	33
<i>Marin Mun. Water Dist. v. KG Land California Corp.</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1652.....	22
<i>Rio Vista Farm Bureau Center v. County of Solano</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 351.....	22
<i>San Franciscans for Livable Neighborhoods v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 596.....	25
<i>Sequoyah Hills Homeowners Ass’n v. City of Oakland</i> (1993) 23 Cal.App.4th 704.....	30

<i>South of Market Community Action Network v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 321 .....	26
<i>Tiburon Open Space Committee v. County of Marin</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 700 .....	32, 33, 37
<i>Watsonville Pilots Association v. City of Watsonville</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1059 .....	28, 29

**Statutes**

Code of Civil Procedure, § 525 .....	16
Code of Civil Procedure, § 526 .....	16
Education Code, § 66011, subd. (a) .....	11, 37
Education Code, § 66202 .....	38
Education Code, § 66202.5 .....	11, 37
Education Code, § 66730 .....	38
Education Code, § 66741 .....	11, 38
Education Code, § 67504 .....	20
Education Code, § 67504, subd. (a)(1) .....	20, 26, 27
Education Code, § 67504, subd. (c)(1) .....	20, 26, 27
Education Code, § 76000 .....	37
Public Resources Code, § 20180.09, subd. (d) .....	21
Public Resources Code, § 21065 .....	16
Public Resources Code, § 21080.09 .....	passim
Public Resources Code, § 21080.09, subd. (b) .....	12
Public Resources Code, § 21080.09, subd. (d) .....	21, 27, 30
Public Resources Code, § 21080.09, subd. (e) .....	27

**Rules**

California Rule of Court, rule 8.500, subd. (b)(1) .....8, 9, 19  
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500, subd. (c)(1).....20  
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500, subd. (c)(2).....23

**Regulations**

CEQA Guidelines, § 15091, subd. (a)(3).....30, 33  
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.6, subd. (a) .....32  
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.6, subd. (f).....26, 32
